Public opinion monitoring of the state of the Russian society

As in the previous issues, we publish the results of the public opinion monitoring of the state
of the Russian society conducted by ISEDT RAS in the Vologda Oblast!.

The following tables show the dynamics of a number of parameters indicating the social feel-
ing and socio-political sentiment of the Vologda Oblast population on average for the last 6 sur-
veys conducted for the period of June 2013 to April 2014 in comparison with the data for 2012,
as well as for 2011, when D.A. Medvedev’s presidential term was due to expire, and for 2007,
when V.V. Putin’s second Presidency was coming to an end.

Estimation of performance of the authorities

In early 2014 important changes took place at the world political arena; they had a significant
influence on the internal policy of the RF President of the Russian Federation and the nature of
public opinion in all social-demographic groups of the society. The oppression of the Russian-
speaking population in Ukraine, the referendum in the Crimea and Sevastopol and their subsequent
accession to the Russian Federation as its subjects became the catalyst of consolidation of all the
layers of the population around the external policy of the RF President, defending the country’s
national interests not only in words, but in deeds.

' The polls are held six times a year in Vologda, Cherepovets, and in eight districts of the oblast (Babayevsky District,
Velikoustyugsky District, Vozhegodsky District, Gryazovetsky District, Kirillovsky District, Nikolsky District, Tarnogsky District
and Sheksninsky District). The method of the survey is a questionnaire poll by place of residence of respondents. The volume of a
sample population is 1500 people aged from 18 and older. The sample is purposeful and quoted. Representativeness of the sample
is ensured by the observance of the proportions between the urban and rural population, the proportions between the inhabitants
of settlements of various types (rural communities, small and medium-sized cities), age and sex structure of the oblast’s adult
population. Sampling error does not exceed 3%.

More details on the results of ISEDT RAS polls are available at http://www.vscc.ac.ru/.
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FROM THE CHIEF EDITOR

V.A. llyin

In February — April 2014 the approval level of the performance of Russia’s President by the

Vologda Oblast population increased from 56 to 63%. Key changes that have occurred in the last

two months had an impact on the estimation of the performance of the Federal Government, but

they were not observed at the regional level. The approval level of the performance of the Vologda

Oblast Governor for February — April 2014 has not changed and amounted to 42—43%, the share

of negative assessments is 37—39%.

Table 1. How do you assess the current performance of..?,
as a percentage of the number of respondents

Dynamics (+/-),

Indicator | 2007 2011 2012 2013 gg;‘g é\gfé 2%?'3 ngé ;;1"4 2’;"1’;‘ foAth?]r:?:st i;“ﬁo'fns,fa‘i;ﬁ[,“jvyifh
6 surveys
2012 ‘ 2011 ‘ 2007
RF President
| approve 753 | 58.7 517 553 543 551 | 543 | 57.3 | 561 | 62.8 56.7 +9 -2 -19
| do not approve | 11.5  25.6 | 32.6 @ 29.4 293 289 | 287 | 289 | 293 | 254 28.4 -4 +3 +17
Chairman of the RF Government™
| approve - 59.3 | 49.6 | 48.9 46.2| 504 | 49.0 | 51.1 & 493 | 525 49.8 0 -10 -
| do not approve - 247 | 333 | 328 332 304 306 | 325 | 329 309 31.8 -2 +/ -
Governor
| approve 55.8 | 457 | 419 | 444 443 448 | 459 | 441 | 428 | 416 43.9 +2 -2 -12
| do not approve | 22.2 @ 30.5 | 333 | 33.2 319 311 | 324 | 353 | 369 | 39.0 34.4 +1 +4 +12

* included into the survey since 2008.

More than 70% of the Vologda Oblast population give positive assessments of Russia’s policy

towards Ukraine (71%) and support the accession of the Crimea as a subject of the Russian

Federation (78%).

Table 2. How do you assess the policy
of Russia with regard to Ukraine?

Table 3. Do you agree or not agree
with the Crimea joining Russia as its subject?

Answer April 2014 Answer April 2014
| fully and rather approve 7.3 Yes, | agree 78.0
| fully and rather do not approve 12.0 No, | do not agree 10.4
It is difficult to answer 16.7 It is difficult to answer 11.6
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Over the same period, the approval level of the President’s activity increased in all the socio-
demographic groups of the population, especially among women (from 57 to 66%), people aged
under 30 (from 53 to 61%) and 30—55 (from 55 to 62%), with higher and incomplete higher
education (from 59 to 69%).

Table 4. Dynamics of the RF President’s activity approval by different social
groups of population, as a percentage of the number of respondents

Dynamics (+/-),
June | Aug. = Oct. | Dec. Feb. | Apr. foAth?Ir:?:st the last 6 surveys
2013 | 2013 | 2013 | 2013 | 2014 | 2014 in comparison with
6 surveys

2012 | 2011 | 2007

Indicator 2007 | 2011 | 2012 | 2013

Sex
Men 736 | 556 | 489 | 524 || 535 | 531 | 481 | 525 | 554 | 587 | 536 | +5 | -2 | -2
Women 767 | 612 | 539  57.7 || 549 568 593 611 566 661 |  59.1 5| 2 | -8
Age
Under 30 766 | 583 | 497 | 529 || 481 | 509 | 534 | 527 | 530 | 614 | 32 | w4 | 5 | 23
30-55 751 | 57.6 | 50.9 | 554 | 57.7 | 57.3 | 541 | 565 | 549 | 624 | 572 | +6 | 0 | -18
Over 55 746 | 60.7 | 546 | 571 || 53.6 | 551 | 551 | 616 | 508 | 647 | 583 | +4 | -2 | -16
Education
Incomplete
secondary, 703 | 549 | 46.0 | 514 || 51.6 | 51.1 | 475 | 55.8 | 51.9 | 58.1 52.7 +7 -2 -18
secondary
DeCORa | 764 | 598 | 518 | 558 | 552 542 | 543 581 580 621 570 | 5 | 3 | -9
Incomplete | a0 4 | 613 | 566 | 59.1 | 563 | 601 | 614 | 582 | 588 | 692 | 607 | +4 | - | -9

higher, higher

Income groups

A aiie 651 457 409 496 | 528 470 | 507 627 461 489 | 514 A1 | 6 | -14
poorest people

60% of the

e e 780 604 538 561 | 539 | 543 544 564 579 644 | 56.9 +3 4 | 21
middle-sized

income

20% of

9 5 826 689 594 636 | 608 667 608 646 694 726 658 +6 3 | 7
prosperous

people

Territories

Vologda 741 583 516 532 | 511 | 541 | 527 | 552 531 610 | 545 3 | 4 | 2
Cherepotets 828 | 685 623 637 | 653 628 638 650 668 732 | 662 a | 2 | a7
Districts 722 539 463 519 | 499 515 498 541 518 581 525 6 | 1 | =20
Oblast 753 | 587 | 51.7 | 55.3 | 543 | 551 | 543 | 57.3 | 561 628 | 56.7 5 | 2 | -9
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FROM THE CHIEF EDITOR

V.A. llyin

The last two months saw an increase in the share of the Oblast residents who believe that the

RF President is successful in coping with key problems in the country (by 3-4 p.p.).

Table 5. In your opinion, how successful is the RF President in coping
with challenging issues?*, as a percentage of the number of respondents

Dynamics (+/-),
Average the last 6 surveys
. June | Aug. | Oct. | Dec. | Feb. | Apr. . . /
Indicator 2007 | 2011 | 2012 | 2013 2013 | 2013 | 2013 | 2013 2014 2014 forthe last | in comparison with
6 surveys
2012 | 2011 | 2007
Strengthening Russia’s international standing
Successful 58.4 | 46.2 | 431 | 457 || 417 | 453 | 47.7 | 475 459 | 486 46.1 +3 0 -12
Unsuccessful | 249 | 337 # 379 | 36.2 || 371 | 36.4 | 33.7 | 358 357 | 355 35.7 -2 +2 +11
Index of
133.5 | 1125  105.2 | 109.5 | 104.6 | 108.9 | 114.0 | 111.7 | 110.2 | 113.1 110.4 +5 -2 -23
success
Imposing order in the country
Successful 532 | 366 354 | 394 | 351 | 399 | 417 | 445 427 | 46.7 41.8 +6 +5 -11
Unsuccessful | 34.0 @ 50.0 @ 50.7 | 475 | 49.9 | 46.7 | 46.7 | 455 437 | 409 45.6 -5 -4 +12
Index of
1192 | 86.6 @ 847 A 919 || 852 | 932 | 95.0 A 99.0  99.0 | 105.8 96.2 +12 | +10 | -23
Success
Protecting democracy and strengthening the citizens’ freedom
Successful 444 | 324 | 288 | 31.8 || 29.1 | 347 | 335 | 328 @ 323 | 363 33.1 +4 +1 -1
Unsuccessful | 37.0 & 48.3 | 523 | 51.0 || 50.0 @ 485 | 50.9 | 51.6 501 | 487 50.0 -2 +2 +13
L2 1074 841 765 808 | 791 862 826 812 822 876 | 832 7| | 4
Success
Economic recovery and increase in the citizens’ welfare
Successful 472 | 307 | 285 | 313 | 282 | 326 | 319 | 326 315 349 32.0 +4 +1 -15
Unsuccessful | 39.1 | 56.1 @ 57.9 | 56.8 || 56.7 | 53.4 | 57.7 | 59.7 @ 571 | 543 56.5 -1 0 +17
Index of 1081 746 706 745 | 715 792 742 729 744 806 755 5 41 | 33
Success
* Ranked according to the average value of the indicator for the last 6 surveys.
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From February to April 2014 the share of the Oblast residents, who positively characterize
their mood has increased (from 65 to 69%). The stock of patience has increased from 77 to 81%.

Table 6. Estimation of social condition (as a percentage of the number of respondents)

Dynamics (+/-),
Average the last 6 surveys
: June | Aug. | Oct. @ Dec. | Feb. | Apr . i !
Indicator 2007 | 2011 | 2012 | 2013 2013 2013 2013 | 2013 2014 2014 for the last|| in comparison with
6 surveys
2012 | 2011 | 2007
Mood
Usual  condiion. | g3 | 631 | 673 | 68.6 | 664 | 687 | 715 | 696 | 651 | 693 | 684 | +1 | 45 | 45
good mood
Feeling slress, an-| »75 | 989 | 27.0 | 262 | 259 | 263 | 240 | 262 | 271 | 248 | 257 | 4 | 3 | =2
ger, fear, depression
Stock of patience
Everything is not so
ad; its dificult 101 2, 4 | 748 | 766 | 79.3 || 7.8 | 797 | 816 | 831 | 798 | 813 | 806 | +4 | 46 | +7
live, but it’s possible
to stand it
fts Impossible 10| 456 | 155 | 158 | 142 || 137 | 147 | 123 | 120 | 123 | 11| 127 | 3 | 3 | -
bear such plight
Social self-identification
The share of people
who consider hem-| o | 431 | 447 | 439 || 419 | 449 | 457 | 437 | 442 | 431 | 439 | 1 | +1 | 4
selves to have aver-
age income
The share of people
wio consider M- | 4 4 | 443 | 445 | 469 || 483 | 468 | 454 | 467 | 469 | 491 || 472 | 43 | 43 | 45
selves to be poor
and extremely poor
Consumer Sentiment Index
Index value, points | 1059  89.6 | 91.5 90.3 898 910 904 879 915 903 | 902 4| 4| 16
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V.A. llyin

As for political preferences of the population, the party “United Russia” retains the leading
role in this regard. The level of its support in February — April 2014 was 28—30%, on average for
the last 6 surveys — 29%, which approximately corresponds to the level of 2007—2013. The positions
of KPRF and LDPR are also stable; they have the support of 11% and 8% of the Oblast
residents, respectively. “Just Russia” has become less popular than in 2007—2012: 3% in
February — April 2014; the average for the last 6 surveys — 4%; in 2007—2012 — 6-8%.
The share of those who believe that no existing party expresses their interests has stabilized at the
level of 35%. It is higher than in 2007 and 2012 (18 and 31%, respectively).

Table 7. Which party expresses your interests?,
as a percentage of the number of respondents

Election Election Dynamics (+/-),
to the to the Average the last 6 surveys
RF State RF State June | Aug. | Oct. | Dec. | Feb. @ Apr. in comparison with
Party 1 20071 " ma | 201 puma [201212018 o543 0013 | 2013 | 2013 | 2014 | 2014 O the last
2007, 2011, 6 surveys
P P 2012 | 2011 | 2007
United
Russig | 302 605 311 334 201 294 313 296 269 295 283 295 292 0| -2 | A
KPRF 7.0 93 103 | 168 | 106|113 113|120 119|118 109 107 114 H |+ | +4
LDPR 75 | 110 | 78 | 154 |78 72 66 68 |84 81 89 83 7.9 0 0 0
Just
. 7.8 8.8 56 | 272 | 66 | 46 47 | 43 | 40 | 44 | 35 | 33 4.0 3| 2| 4
Russia
Other 1.8 = 1.9 = 21 | 06 20| 34 10|08 04 | 02 1.3 A | -
No party | 17.8 = 29.4 - 1313349 317 334|373 344 352 348 345 +3 | +5 | +17
Itis
difficult | 21.2 = 13.2 = 11.7 | 102 123|105 | 105 | 10.9 | 127 | 1341 1.7 0| 2 |-10
to answer
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